No.	
-----	--

# In The Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE PETRELLA, next friend and guardian of minor N.P., and minor C.P., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SAM BROWNBACK, Governor of Kansas, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

#### PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
ZACH CHAFFEE-MCCLURE
WILLIAM F. NORTHRIP
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 559-2040
tlduncan@shb.com

LAURENCE H. TRIBE 420 Hauser Hall 1575 Massachusetts Ave. Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 495-1767

Jonathan S. Massey Massey & Gail, LLP 1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20055 (202) 652-4511

Counsel for Petitioners

September 28, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

F	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. The School District Finance and Quality Performance Act	8
A. State Financial Aid	10
B. Local Option Budgets and Supplemental Funding	11
II. The Classroom Learning Assuring Student Success Act ("CLASS Act")	14
III. The Procedural History of the Case	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. Review by This Court is Necessary to Address the Education Spending Cap Issue Expressly Left Open in <i>Rodriguez</i> over 40 Years Ago	17
A. This case presents an opportunity for the Court to address the equal pro- tection challenge specifically reserved	
in Rodriguez	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

		P	age
	В.	This case presents the opportunity to address this equal protection challenge in an education rights case not seeking to enforce "affirmative rights" to state funding beyond what the state has chosen to appropriate	20
II.	Th:	e Tenth Circuit Opinion Conflicts With is Court's Longstanding Jurisprudence Expressive, Educational, and Political eech	25
	A.	In conflicting with this Court's settled understanding of the First Amendment's <i>text</i> , the Tenth Circuit's decision wrongly grants deferential review to a <i>spending cap</i> that directly burdens expressive and educational liberties	26
	В.	The Tenth Circuit's decision conflicts with this Court's Meyer v. Nebraska and Pierce v. Society of Sisters line of precedent, which dictate applying strict scrutiny for such direct infringements of educational and expressive rights	32
	C.	The Tenth Circuit's decision conflicts with this Court's First Amendment jurisprudence regarding the liberty to spend money to achieve political ends	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

I	Page
III. The Question Whether a Judicially-Created Concept of Equity in the Form of Eliminating Differences Can Justify the Imposition of Under-Funding on Public Schools is of National Scope and Transcending Importance. This Case Presents an Opportunity for the Court to Bring Coherence to an Important Area of Constitutional and Educational Law for the Nation	37
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX  Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in <i>Petrella v. Brown-back</i> , Case Nos. 13-3334 & 14-3023, decided June 1, 2015	pp. 1
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas in Petrella v. Brownback, Case No. 10-26610JWL, decided October 29, 2013	o. 54
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas in Petrella v. Brownback, Case No. 10- 2661JWL, decided January 28, 2014	o. 88
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit in <i>Petrella v. Brown-back</i> , Case No. 11-3098, decided October 18, 2012	o. 97

## ${\bf TABLE\ OF\ CONTENTS-Continued}$

Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Appellant's Peti- tion for Rehearing in <i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , Case Nos. 13-3334 & 14-3023, decided June 29, 2015
Excerpt From Brief of Appellant/Plaintiff Diane Petrella in Petrella v. Brownback, Case Nos. 13-3334 & 14-3023, filed in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit on March 31, 2014
Excerpt from Brief of Appellant/Applicant-Intervenor Shawnee Mission Unified School District No. 512 in <i>Gannon v. State of Kansas</i> , Case No. 15-113908-S, filed in the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas on August 10, 2015

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Arce v. Douglas, 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)27
Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)30, 31
Bd. of Educ. Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)27
Brown v. Bd. of Ed., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)6, 37
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)31, 34, 35
Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)31
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)36
First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)29
Gannon v. Kansas, 2013 WL 146092 (Kan. Dist. Ct., Jan. 10, 2013)
Gannon v. Kansas, 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014)
Griswold v. Conn., 381 U.S. 479 (1965)28, 35
Hargrave v. Kirk, 313 F. Supp. 944 (M.D. Fla.1970)4, 18
Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg, 512 U.S. 415 (1994)26
Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589         (1967)26, 28, 35
Kleindienst v. Mandel. 408 U.S. 753 (1972)29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
$\textit{Meyer v. Nebraska}, 262  \text{U.S. } 390  (1923) \ldots 8, 32, 33, 35$
Missouri v. Jenkins, 495 U.S. 33 (1990)21, 22, 23
Montoy v. Kansas, 120 P.3d 306 (Kan. 2005)38
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)33
Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)21, 22, 23
Petrella v. Brownback, 697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir.         2012)15
Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)8, 32, 33
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)37
Riley v. National Federation for the Blind of N.C., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)29
San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)passim
Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984)29
$Shelton\ v.\ Tucker,364\ U.S.\ 479\ (1960)7,26,35$
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)29
$Sweezy\ v.\ New\ Hampshire,354\ U.S.\ 234\ (1957)\26$
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)27, 28
Trovel v. Granville, 530 II S, 57 (2000) 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
United States v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)28, 30
W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
Walker v. Tx. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015)7
$\textit{Wisconsin v. Yoder}, 406  \text{U.S.}  205  (1972) \dots \dots 32$
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES
$U.S.\ Const.\ amend.\ I \ passim$
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
Kan. Const., art. VI, § 638
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1
42 U.S.C. § 1983
K.S.A. 72-641011
K.S.A. 72-641611
K.S.A. 72-643111
K.S.A. 72-643312, 14
K.S.A. 79-50409
34 Kan. Reg. 27214, 15, 33
34 Kan. Reg. 274

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William S. Koski & Rob Reich, When "Adequate" Isn't: The Retreat from Equity in Educational Law and Policy and Why It Matters, 56 Emory L.J. 545, 594 (2006)	38
Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th Ed.)	27
Howard Wial, The Keystone Research Center "Limiting Learning: How School Funding Caps Erode the Quality of Education" (May,	24
2004)	24
